
  AGENDA ITEM: IX-1 

MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA REPORT 

 

PUBLIC HEARING  Meeting Date: November 28, 2012 

 
APPLICATION: VARIANCE NO. VA12-0002 
 
APPLICATION  
SUMMARY: A request for a variance to allow the use of an abandoned 

freestanding sign for King Egg Roll restaurant 

LOCATION: 422 W Calaveras Blvd.  (APN: 086-07-034) 

APPLICANT: Khanh Bui, 775 N. 10th Street #180, San Jose, CA 95112 

OWNER: 200 Serra Way LLC, 380 N First Street, San Jose, CA 95112 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission:  Close the 

public hearing and adopt the resolution approving the Sign 
Variance Application. 

 
PROJECT DATA: 

General Plan/ 
Zoning Designation: General Commercial with Site and Architectural and Office 

Overlay (C2-S-O) 
 
Specific Plan(s): Midtown Specific Plan 
 
Related Permits: June 14th 1967 ‘S’ Zone Approval for Free Standing Sign, Use 

Permit No. 1015 for new Denny’s Sign 
   

CEQA Determination: Categorically exempt from further environmental review pursuant 
to Section 15311 for Accessory Structures. 

 
PJ#:       2859 
 
PLANNER: Tiffany Brown 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  A. Resolution No. 12-042 

B. Purposed Project Plans 
C. October 24, 2012 Staff Report and attachments 
D. Letter from applicant 
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LOCATION MAP   
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BACKGROUND 
The existing sign pole, built in the late 60’s, located on the northwest corner of the property at 
422 W Calaveras Blvd.  Previously, Denny’s occupied the tenant space and utilized the 
freestanding sign pole to advertise their restaurant.  (See Attachment B. for full history of 
Denny’s Signage).  With the adoption of the Midtown Specific Plan and the Sign Ordinance, the 
Denny’s Sign and Pole became a non-conforming use.  A non-conforming use is one which was 
once allowed by applicable land use regulations, but is no longer allowed, due to the passage or 
later change of the ordinance.  Per Section 56 for Non-Conforming Buildings and Uses, a legally 
established use that is no longer permitted, in this case the sign pole, shall be allowed to continue 
indefinitely unless the nonconforming just is discontinued for a continuous e period of one year 
or more.  Once the use has been discontinued for a continuous year or more, the use can be 
replaced only with a confirming use.  Denny’s since moved to another location within the City 
and removed their signage, leaving the pole out of use for more then one year.  Also, as of 
January 12, 2011, the pole has been deemed abandoned per Section 24.03(E)(1) of the Sign 
Ordinance. 
 
King Egg Roll has since occupied the former Denny’s restaurant. The restaurant owner and 
representatives have had multiple conversations with Staff on utilizing the abandoned pole for a 
restaurant sign.  Title XI, Chapter 10, Section 56.03(B) allows for the re-establishment of a 
discontinued non-conforming use if the project is located within the Midtown Area Specific 
Plan.  The applicant submitted an application for a variance on September 12, 2012 to re-
establish the non-conforming sign.  Staff identified several inconsistencies with the City’s design 
standards for signs within the Midtown Specific Plan early in the review process.  However, the 
applicant requested to be scheduled for the October 24th Planning Commission Meeting, with no 
design change.   
 
On October 24th the applicant requested the item be continued to revise the sign design to be 
consistent with City Standards.  The Commission continued the item to allow the applicant more 
time to work with staff on achieving a design that is consistent with the intent of the code. 
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project site is zoned General Commercial with Site & Architectural and Office Overlay 
districts and is located within the Midtown Specific Plan Area.  The site currently has two free 
standing signs at the locations shown in Figure 1 below.           

Figure 1 
 

West Calaveras Blvd Abbott 
Ave 
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However, the sign located the closest to the West Calaveras and South Abbot Ave intersection is 
considered a directional sign and is therefore exempt from the Sign Ordinance.  This leaves the 
property with only one (1) free standing sign.  The existing freestanding sign located at the 
entrance to the King Egg Roll and Heritage Inn parking Lot is shown below.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Existing shared 
freestanding sign 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The applicant is proposing to remove their restaurant sign from the shared freestanding sign and 
construct a new independent freestanding sign at the location of an existing abandoned sign pole 
that was previously utilized for the former Denny’s restaurant.  See photo on page 2 for existing 
sign pole location. 
 
The proposed sign would be the Second free standing sign for this property.  The Sign Ordinance 
does not permit more then one (1) free standing sign per parcel, unless the parcel is at least 300 
feet of lineal street frontage.  The project site property has 208 lineal feet of street frontage along 
Calaveras Blvd.  The intent of the sign ordinance requiring one sign per parcel is to avoid clutter 
of signage along street frontages.   The intent of the Site & Architectural Overlay is to implement 
superior design.  Also, the site is within the Midtown Specific plan, which includes design 
standards to implement architecturally superior signage.  According to the applicant, the previous 
Denny’s sign at the existing location did not obstruct the visual impact of the Heritage Inn Sign 
and therefore the proposed new sign should not cause a nuisance and/or add additional clutter to 
the site that wasn’t pre-existing.   
 
The applicant’s proposed sign incorporates the Serra Center logo which identifies the major 
shopping center that the restaurant is in.  It masks the non-conforming sign pole with new 
materials, creating a sign that is compatible with existing Serra Center shopping center.  In 
addition, the proposed sign complies with the City’s design standards.  See Attachment B for 
new sign proposal. 
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Development Standards 
 

Table 1  
Development Standards 

 
 Maximum Number 

of Signs Permitted 
Maximum Size per 

Sign 
Maximum Height per Sign 

Freestanding 
Sign 

Allowed 
1 

Proposed 
2 

Allowed 
N/A 

Proposed 
32 sq.ft. 

Allowed  
25’ for first sign. 
For any second 
sign, the only 
lineal feet in 
excess of 300 

shall be used to 
determine the 

height. 
 

Proposed 
17’ 

 
Architecture 
The Sign Ordinance requires signage to meet the following: 

Design Guidelines: 
c. Relationship of the height of the sign to the height of the building at that location. 

Staff Comment:  The new design of the sign includes the shopping center name and logo, making 
it a major site identifying sign.  Site identifying signs for shopping centers tent to on the taller 
side and are commonly freestanding.  Therefore, the proposed height for the type of sign is 
consistent with the design guideline.   
 

Specific Design Guidelines: 
1.  The sign shall relate to the architectural design of the building.  An attractive scale 
between the sign, the building and the immediate surrounding building and signs shall be 
maintained.   

Staff Comment:  The proposed architecture is similar to other Serra Center identifying signs, and 
again, major site identifying signs are commonly taller then a regular store front monument sign.   

 
Materials: 

1. Sign faces should be constructed of non-brittle, non-yellowing Polycarbonate material 
or superior.  

Staff Comment:  The applicant has changed the materials to aluminum and steel and will be 
utilizing Single Channel Letters that are internally illuminated for the King Egg Roll sign and 
logo, with 1” PVC letter cutouts for the Serra Center wording.  The new look of the sign utilizes 
quality materials.   
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ADOPTED PLANS AND ORDINANCES CONSISTENCY 

General Plan 
The table below outlines the project’s degree of consistency with applicable General Plan 
Guiding Principles and Implementing Policies: 
 

Table 2  
General Plan Consistency 

 
Policy Consistency Finding 
2.a-1-23:  Require development in the 

Midtown area to conform to the 
adopted design 
guidelines/requirements contained 
in the Midtown Specific Plan. 

Inconsistent.  The design of the proposed monument 
sign is consistent with the Midtown Specific Plan.  
Refer to Midtown Specific Plan Section within this 
report for further details. 

 
Zoning Ordinance 
The applicant applied for a variance to request the use of an abandoned freestanding sign for 
King Egg Roll and therefore allow more than one (1) monument sign on this property.   
 
Variance Findings 
Prior to approval of a sign variance, the Planning Commission must find all of the following 
requirements to be met (XI-10-57.06).     
 

a. Special conditions and extraordinary circumstances applicable to the property involved or 
its intended uses, which were not created by the owner or tenant, and which do not apply 
generally to other properties with the same land use exist that do not allow the site or 
business to achieve the goals and objective of this Chapter for adequate business 
identification.  

 
Staff Comment:  Typically commercial parcels have some type of street frontage allowing 
for property identification and also access to the commercial structure.  The sign 
ordinance allows for one freestanding sign per parcel.  The project site is unique in that 
the shape of the parcel takes over the entire street frontage along W Calaveras Blvd (see 
map on page 2) which then limits the site to one freestanding sign.  Heritage Inn currently 
has a sign on the property to advertise their business.  (See page 4 of this report for photo 
of sign)  The applicant tried working with the hotel owner to allow for equal 
advertisement opportunities for both business, and the hotel owner(s) were not interested.   

 
b. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the City of Milpitas the sign ordinance will result 

in unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the Sign Ordinance. 
 
Staff Comment:  It is not the intent of the sign ordinance to not allow freestanding signs 
for some business and not others.  
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c. The granting of the variance is not contrary to the intent of the General Plan, Zoning or 

Sign Ordinance, or any applicable Specific Plan and will not be contrary to, nor 
materially detrimental to public interest and welfare, or injurious to conforming signs in 
the City. 

 
Staff Comment:  The new sign is in conformance with the General Plan, Zoning Sign 
Ordinance with the grant of a variance to allow for more then one monument sign, and 
Midtown Specific Plan and being that there was a sign previously there in November of 
2010, the proposed sign should not be materially detrimental to the public interest and 
welfare or injurious to conforming signs in the City.   
 

d. The variance to be granted is one that will require the least modification of the prescribed 
regulation, and the minimum variance that will accomplish that purpose. 

 
Staff Comment:  The new design proposal has minimized the request for a variance to 
accomplish the intent and purpose of the sign. 

 
e. The granting of a variance is not considered a grant of special privileges inconsistent with 

the limitations of other similarly situated properties.   
 

Staff Comment:  This project request is unique in that it is an older shopping center, built 
in the 1960’s, and created a unique circumstance in that the sign pole was a legal non-
conforming sign that the applicant proposes to utilize with a new complementary design 
for their business.  
 

 
Midtown Specific Plan 

Table 3 
Midtown Specific Plan Development Standards and Guidelines 

 
Signage  Consistency Finding 

A coordinated signage plan should 
be included for all multi-tenant 
buildings 

Consistent.  The sign program for the Serra Center is 
outdated and existing signs do not coordinate with the 
shopping center as a whole.  It is not feasible at this 
time for the shopping center to coordinate and apply 
for a new sign program due to current leasing 
constraints.  Therefore the applicant is proposing a new 
sign that coordinates with one of the existing 
freestanding signs within the shopping center.   

Freestanding signs are discouraged, 
except at a single major site entry 

 

Consistent.  The applicant proposes a 17’ tall 
freestanding sign visible from I-880.  This sign is 
advertising the Serra Center which is a “Gateway site 
for the City of  Milpitas.” 

All signs should be designed to Consistent.  The proposed sign is complementary to 
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complement the architecture style 
and setting of the structure or use it 
is adjacent to.  Building wall and 
fascia signs should be compatible 
with the predominant visual 
elements of the building. 

the shopping center as a whole. 

Cabinet signs are prohibited Consistent.  This is not a cabinet sign 

Signs should be constructed using 
high-quality materials such as 
metal, stone, or wood 

Consistent.  As previously mentioned, the applicant 
has changed the materials to aluminum and steel and 
will be utilizing Single Channel Letters that are 
internally illuminated for the King Egg Roll sign and 
logo, with 1” PVC letter cutouts for the Serra Center 
wording.  As stated previously, new look of the sign 
utilizes quality materials that are not brittle and non-
yellowing.   
 

  
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The Planning & Neighborhood Services Department conducted an initial environmental 
assessment of the project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  
Staff recommends the project is categorically exempt from further environmental review 
pursuant to Section 15311 for Accessory Structures such as on-premise signs. 
 
PUBLIC COMMENT/OUTREACH 
Staff publicly noticed the application in accordance with City and State law.  As of the time of 
writing this report, there have been no inquiries from the public. 
 
CONCLUSION 
The new proposal is consistent with the intent of the General Plan, Sign Ordinance, and Midtown 
Specific Plan.  The proposal will utilize the existing abandoned sign pole and encloses it with a 
new sign that is architecturally compatible with other signage in the Serra Shopping Center.   
 
RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission close the public hearing after hearing testimony 
and adopt Resolution No. 12-041 Approving Variance No. VA12-0002. 
 
Attachments: 

A. Resolution No. 12-042 
B. Purposed Project Plans 
C. October 24, 2012 Staff Report and attachments 
D. Letter from applicant 

 
 



ATTACHMENT A. 

RESOLUTION NO. 12-042 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS, 
CALIFORNIA, APPROVING VARIANCE NO 12-0002, KING EGG ROLL SIGN, TO 

THE USE OF AN ABANDONED FREESTANDING SIGN LOCATED AT  
422 W CALAVERAS BLVD 

 
WHEREAS, on September 12, 2012, an application was submitted by Khanh Bui, 775 

N. 10th Street #180, San Jose, CA 95112, to allow the use of an abandoned freestanding sign for 
King Egg Roll restaurant.  The property is located within the General Commercial Zoning 
District (APN: 086-07-034); and 
 

WHEREAS, the Planning Division completed an environmental assessment for the 
project in accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), and recommends 
that the Planning Commission determine this project exempt. 
 

WHEREAS, on November 28, 2012, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed 
public hearing on the subject application, and considered evidence presented by City staff, the 
applicant, and other interested parties. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby finds, 
determines and resolves as follows: 

 
Section 1: The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by 

reference. 
 
Section 2: The project is categorically exempt from further environmental review 

pursuant to Section 15311 for Accessory Structures such as on-premise signs. 
 
Section 3: The proposed project is consistent with the General Plan Policy 2.a-1-23 in the 

new sign is design and will be developed in conformance with the Midtown Specific Plan. 
 
Section 4: The proposed project is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance section for a 

Variance as follows: 
a. Special conditions and extraordinary circumstances applicable to the property involved or 

its intended uses, which were not created by the owner or tenant, and which do not apply 
generally to other properties with the same land use exist that do not allow the site or 
business to achieve the goals and objective of this Chapter for adequate business 
identification.  

 
Due to the shape of the project site property and the lack of street frontage for the 
adjacent property, it would meet the intent of the sign ordinance to allow for two 
identifying signs at this location.   

 
b. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the City of Milpitas the sign ordinance will result 

in unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the Sign Ordinance. 
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It is not the intent of the sign ordinance to not allow freestanding signs for some business 
and not others.  
 

c. The granting of the variance is not contrary to the intent of the General Plan, Zoning or 
Sign Ordinance, or any applicable Specific Plan and will not be contrary to, nor 
materially detrimental to public interest and welfare, or injurious to conforming signs in 
the City. 

 
The new sign is in conformance with the General Plan, Zoning Sign Ordinance with the 
grant of a variance to allow for more then one monument sign, and Midtown Specific 
Plan and being that there was a sign previously there in November of 2010, the proposed 
sign should not be materially detrimental to the public interest and welfare or injurious to 
conforming signs in the City.   
 

d. The variance to be granted is one that will require the least modification of the prescribed 
regulation, and the minimum variance that will accomplish that purpose. 

 
The new design proposal has minimized the request for a variance to accomplish the 
intent and purpose of the sign. 

 
e. The granting of a variance is not considered a grant of special privileges inconsistent with 

the limitations of other similarly situated properties.   
 

This project request is unique in that it is an older shopping center, built in the 1960’s, 
and created a unique circumstance in that the sign pole was a legal non-conforming sign 
that the applicant proposes to utilize with a new complementary design for their business.  
 
Section 5:  the proposed sign is consistent with the Midtown Specific Plan Development 

Standards and Guidelines in that the new sign coordinates with an existing major site identifying 
sign for the shopping center and utilizes quality materials that complement the shopping center 
as a whole. 

 
Section 5: The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby approves Variance 

VA12-0002, New sign, subject to the above Findings, and Conditions of Approval attached 
hereto as Exhibit 1.   
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of 
Milpitas on November 28, 2012. 
 

 
Chair 
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TO WIT: 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on November 28, 2012, and carried by the 
following roll call vote:  
 

COMMISSIONER AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN 

Lawrence Ciardella     

John Luk     

Rajeev Madnawat     

Sudhir Mandal     

Zeya Mohsin     

Gurdev Sandhu     

Steve Tao     

Garry Barbadillo     
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EXHIBIT 1 
 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
VARIANCE NO. VA12-0002: 

A request for a variance to allow the use of an abandoned freestanding  
sign for King Egg Roll restaurant  

422 E Calaveras Blvd.  (APN: 086-07-034) 
 
General Conditions 
1.  The owner or designee shall develop the approved project in conformance with the approved 

plans and color and materials sample boards approved by the Planning Commission on 
November 28, 2012, in accordance with these Conditions of Approval.     
 
Any deviation from the approved site plan, elevations, materials, colors, or other approved 
submittal shall require that, prior to the issuance of building permits, the owner or designee 
shall submit modified plans and any other applicable materials as required by the City for 
review and obtain the approval of the Planning Director or Designee.  If the Planning 
Director or designee determines that the deviation is significant, the owner or designee shall 
be required to apply for review and obtain approval of the Planning Commission, in 
accordance with the Zoning Ordinance. (P)                                                                                                         

 
VA12-0002 shall become null and void if the project is not commenced within two (2) years 
from the date of approval unless in conjunction with a tentative map, then the project life 
coincides with the life of the map.  Pursuant to Section 64.06(B) of the Zoning Ordinance of 
the City of Milpitas, commencement shall be:  
 
a. Completes a foundation associated with the project; or 
b. Dedicates any land or easement as required from the zoning action; or 
c. Complies with all legal requirements necessary to commence the use, or obtains an 
occupancy permit, whichever is sooner. 
 

2.  Pursuant to Section 64.06(1), the owner or designee shall have the right to request an 
extension of VA12-0002 if said request is made, filed and approved by the Planning 
Commission prior to expiration dates set forth herein. (P)  

 
3. Prior to the issuance of building permits, the owner or designee shall include within the four 

first pages of the working drawings for a plan check, a list of all conditions of approval 
imposed by the final approval of the project. (P) 

 
4. The applicant shall work with Planning Staff on: 

a. Materials (i.e. stucco or look alike product) to match existing Serra Center 
Signage 

b. Add square tiles to match existing Serra Center Signage 
c. Insure the sign base does not give the prospection of panels 
d. Landscaping  (P) 

 
(P) = Planning 



Resolution No. 12-042  Page 5 

  





  AGENDA ITEM: IX-2 

 

MILPITAS PLANNING COMMISSION 
AGENDA REPORT 

 

PUBLIC HEARING  Meeting Date: October 24, 2012 

 
APPLICATION: VARIANCE NO. VA12-0002 
 
APPLICATION  
SUMMARY: A request for a variance to allow an additional freestanding sign 

for King Egg Roll restaurant 

LOCATION: 422 W Calaveras Blvd.  (APN: 086-07-034) 

APPLICANT: Khanh Bui, 775 N. 10th Street #180, San Jose, CA 95112 

OWNER: 200 Serra Way LLC, 380 N First Street, San Jose, CA 95112 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Planning Commission:  Close the 

public hearing and adopt the resolution denying the Sign 
Variance Application. 

 
PROJECT DATA: 

General Plan/ 
Zoning Designation: General Commercial with Site and Architectural and Office 

Overlay (C2-S-O) 
 
Related Permits: June 14th 1967 ‘S’ Zone Approval for Free Standing Sign, Use 

Permit No. 1015  for new Denny’s Sign 
   

CEQA Determination: None 
 
PJ#:       2859 
 
PLANNER: Tiffany Brown 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  A. Resolution No. 12-040 

B. June 14, 1967 ‘S’ Zone Permit Plans for Free Standing Sign 
C. 1989 and 1990 Staff Report with meeting minutes and plans 
D. Violation letter for abandoned sign and pole, 2010 
E. Letter from applicant 
F. Purposed Project Plans 

 
 

ATTACHMENT C.

TBrown
Rectangle
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LOCATION MAP 

  No scale 

Project Site 

N
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BACKGROUND 
The building on located at 442 W Calaveras Blvd was built in 1967.  It appears that the sign pole 
on the northwest corner of the 442 W Calaveras property was constructed when the building was 
constructed in 1967.  An ‘S’ Zone application requesting a free standing sign for both the Travel 
Lodge hotel and a Denny’s Restaurant at the West Calaveras and South Abbott Avenue 
intersection and a separate free standing sign for the Denny’s  Restaurant on the northwest corner 
of the property near I-880, was reviewed by the Planning Commission on June 14, 1967. (See 
Attachment B).  The joint sign for the hotel and Denny’s was approved, but the northwest corner 
Denny’s sign was not.  Denny’s applied again in 1989 to utilize the existing free standing sign 
pole on the northwest corner of the property.  Staff was concerned about the overall appearance 
of the sign and the lack of architectural design and aesthetic appeal.  At the November meeting in 
1989, Staff recommended that the project be continued with direction to the applicant to redesign 
the entire sign.  The Planning Commission approved the continuation and at the January 10, 
1990 meeting a motion was passed to deny the permit application due to the fact that the 
applicant failed to show interest in pursuing the application (See Attachment C.).  The sign was 
later brought before the City Council and was approved.  
 

 
Denny’s closed at this location in October of 2010 and moved to a new location in Milpitas.  
However, the pole sign continued to advertise a Denny’s Restaurant use.  In November of 2010, 
City Staff informed the property owner at 442 W Calaveras that the old Denny’s pole sign 
constituted an illegal “Off Site Advertising Display” since Denny’s had moved to the adjacent 
property.  The letter also informed the applicant that by January 12, 2011, the Denny’s 
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Restaurant signage would be considered abandoned per Section 24.03(E)(1) of the Zoning 
Ordinance and would need to be removed.  In response, the property owner removed the 
Denny’s sign text, but left the pole.      
 
King Egg Roll has since occupied the former Denny’s restaurant. The restaurant owner and 
representatives have had multiple conversations with Staff on utilizing the abandoned pole for a 
restaurant sign.  Staff informed them that the pole is abandoned and per the Sign Ordinance 
Table XI-10-24.04-1 for Free Standing Signs cannot be used to support any sign text:  The 
maximum number of free standing signs permitted is one (1) per parcel.  The property already 
has two (2) free standing signs.  The applicant has now submitted for a variance requesting to 
allow for another (3rd sign for the property) free standing sign at the site location.   
 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The project site is zoned General Commercial with Site and Architectural and Office Overlay 
District.  Currently the site has two free standing signs at the locations shown in Figure 1 below. 

Figure 1 
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The applicant wishes to utilize the abandoned free standing sign pole that was utilized for the 
Denny’s sign.  See photo below. 

 
The proposed sign would be the third free standing sign for this property.  The Sign Ordinance 
does not permit more one (1) free standing sign per parcel, unless the parcel has more then 300 
feet of lineal street frontage.  This exception does not apply here.  The project site property only 
has 208 lineal feet of street frontage along Calaveras Blvd.  The intent of the sign ordinance 
requiring one sign per parcel is to avoid clutter of signage along street frontages.   Also, the 
proposed sign lacks architectural design and is not consistent with the community gateway 
property design, commercial center standards and other provision of the Midtown Specific Plan 
Area.   
 
King Egg Roll currently shares a freestanding sign with Heritage Inn on the property.  The sign 
is located at the driveway entry to the property for both businesses.  Staff offered a number of 
solutions to the applicant that would meet the current land use standards.  One alternative 
solution offered to the applicant provided for an increased, overall signage presence that would 
comply with existing zoning and Midtown Specific Plan requirements.  This alternative involves 
a redesign of the existing combined sign in which the Travel Lodge and King Egg Roll signage 
would be updated and provide a more equal sign square footage between the Heritage Inn and 
the King Egg Roll Restaurant.  The applicant did not have any interest in this possible solution. 
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Development Standards 
 

Table 1  
Development Standards 

 
 Maximum Number 

of Signs Permitted 
Maximum Size per 

Sign 
Maximum Height per Sign 

Freestanding 
Sign 

Allowed 
1 

Proposed 
3 

Allowed 
N/A 

Proposed 
32 sq.ft. 

Allowed  
25’ for first sign. 
For any second 
sign, the only 
lineal feet in 
excess of 300 

shall be used to 
determine the 

height. 
 

In this case, they 
have less then 
300’ (-92’) and 

therefore no 
height is allowed 

Proposed 
21.25’ 

 
Architecture 
The Sign Ordinance requires signage to meet the following: 

Design Guidelines 
c. Relationship of the height of the sign to the height of the building at that location. 

Specific Design Guidelines 
      1.  The sign shall relate to the architectural design of the building.  An attractive scale 
between the sign, the building and the immediate surrounding building and signs shall be 
maintained.   
Materials 

1. Sign faces should be constructed of non-brittle, non-yellowing Polycarbonate material 
or superior.  

 
The proposed sign is almost as tall as the existing building and therefore its relationship between 
the height of the sign and the height of the building is not proportionate.  The sign utilizes a 
lexan face that will be internally illuminated.  Lexan face cabinet signs are not considered a high-
quality type of material.   
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ADOPTED PLANS AND ORDINANCES CONSISTENCY 

General Plan 
The table below outlines the project’s degree of consistency with applicable General Plan 
Guiding Principles and Implementing Policies: 
 

Table 2  
General Plan Consistency 

 
Policy Consistency Finding 
2.a-1-23:  Require development in the 

Midtown area to conform to the 
adopted design 
guidelines/requirements contained 
in the Midtown Specific Plan. 

Inconsistent.  The design of the proposed monument 
sign is inconsistent with the Midtown Specific Plan.  
Refer to Midtown Specific Plan Section on page 8 
below for further details. 

 
Zoning Ordinance 
The proposed sign is inconsistent with the Zoning Ordinance Development Standards in that the 
Ordinance allows one (1) monument sign per property and it does not meet the Design 
Guidelines as discussed previously under Development Standards and Architecture.  The 
applicant applied for a variance to allow for more than one (1) monument sign on this property.   
 
Variance Findings 
Prior to approval of a sign variance, the Planning Commission has to find all of the following 
requirements to be met (XI-10-57.06).    The summary below demonstrates that the sign does not 
meet these findings. 
 

a. Special conditions and extraordinary circumstances applicable to the property involved or 
its intended uses, which were not created by the owner or tenant, and which do not apply 
generally to other properties with the same land use exist that do not allow the site or 
business to achieve the goals and objective of this Chapter for adequate business 
identification.  
 
The property was approved for one shared freestanding sign with additional signage to be 
mounted over the entryway for each building.  It is not believed that this property has any 
extraordinary circumstance that does not allow the business to achieve the goals of 
business identification. 

 
b. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the City of Milpitas the sign ordinance will result 

in unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the Sign Ordinance. 
 

Since the business already has signs that meet the goals for business identification, the 
result in enforcing the sign ordinance will not result in unnecessary hardship for the 
property owner. 
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c. The granting of the variance is not contrary to the intent of the General Plan, Zoning or 
Sign Ordinance, or any applicable Specific Plan and will not be contrary to, nor 
materially detrimental to public interest and welfare, or injurious to conforming signs in 
the City. 

 
The proposed sign is contrary to the intent of the General Plan, Zoning Sign Ordinance 
and Midtown Specific Plan in that it does not meet the development standards and or 
design guidelines. 
 

d. The variance to be granted is one that will require the least modification of the prescribed 
regulation, and the minimum variance that will accomplish that purpose. 

 
Modifications to regulations would be allowing the third monument sign for this property 
that is only allowed one monument sign. 
 

e. The granting of a variance is not considered a grant of special privileges inconsistent with 
the limitations of other similarly situated properties.   
 
Granting the use of the abandoned sign would be a special privilege for the property in 
that it will allow the applicant more signage then other properties, and to use a style of 
sign that is inconsistent with the Design Guidelines and Standards. 

 
Design Guidelines 
The City’s Sign Ordinance Section 24.03(C) includes a set of design guidelines that need to be 
considered when evaluating a sign proposal.  The proposed sign is inconsistent with the 
following design guidelines: 
 

a. The sign is not compatible with materials, architecture, design and continuity of other 
signs on the restaurant; and 

 
b. The impact of other immediate signs in terms of visibility, legibility, and scale creates 

unnecessary clutter; and 
 
c. The proposed sign as it relates to other signs in the area, will create additional light 

sources, competition and interference of light sources; and 
 
d. The proposed sign’s height as it relates to the building it serves is out of scale; and 
 
e. The proposed sign adds unnecessary additional quantity of signs to an existing shopping 

center since there is already an existing freestanding sign for the business in operation; and 
 
f. The proposed sign will reduce and substantially negate the visibility of the existing 

freestanding sign for the motel. 
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Midtown Specific Plan 
Table 3 

Midtown Specific Plan Development Standards and Guidelines 
 

Signage  Consistency Finding 
a.  A coordinated signage plan should 

be included for all multi-tenant 
buildings 

Inconsistent.  The sign program for the Serra Center is 
outdated and existing signs do not coordinate with the 
shopping center as a whole.  Staff Recommends the 
property owner or applicant apply for a new interim 
sign program for the entire shopping center until the 
center is reconstructed. 

b.  Freestanding signs are discouraged, 
except at a single major site entry 

 

Inconsistent.  The applicant proposes a 21’ tall 
freestanding sign that can be seen from I-880.  This 
sign is not advertising a major site and competes with 
the Milpitas Entryway sign. 

c.  All signs should be designed to 
complement the architecture style 
and setting of the structure or use it 
is adjacent to.  Building wall and 
fascia signs should be compatible 
with the predominant visual 
elements of the building. 

Inconsistent.  The proposed sign lacks architectural 
design and does not complement the existing building. 

d. Cabinet signs are prohibited Inconsistent.  The proposed sign is an aluminum 
cabinet type sign. 

e.  Signs should be constructed using 
high-quality materials such as 
metal, stone, or wood 

Inconsistent.  The sign (besides the pole) utilizes a 
lexan face that will be internally illuminated.  Lexan 
face cabinet signs are not considered a high-quality 
type of material.  The sign does not utilize stone, metal 
or wood in a complementary way in that the metal pole 
has no architectural style, it is just a plain black pole. 

 
This proposed freestanding sign is inconsistent with the Midtown Specific Plan Standards.  Most 
of the signage for the Serra Center are outdated and no longer meet the Sign Design Standards 
and Guidelines.  If the applicant wants a new sign for their site, Staff Recommends the 
applicant/property owner either submit for a new interim sign program for the entire shopping 
center, or submit for a new design of the existing shared freestanding sign for the Heritage Inn 
and King Egg Roll restaurant.   
  
PUBLIC COMMENT/OUTREACH 
Staff publicly noticed the application in accordance with City and State law.  As of the time of 
writing this report, there have been no inquiries from the public. 
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CONCLUSION 
The proposed sign pole is an old abandoned sign pole that is not conforming to the General Plan, 
Zoning Ordinance, or the Midtown Specific Plan. The Serra Center is located at a key gateway 
into the City of Milpitas. The Midtown Specific Plan was developed with the explicit vision and 
intent of improving the aesthetic along Calaveras.  The applicant’s proposal is a major setback in 
implementing the specific plan. Staff has offered many compromise solutions, however, 
shortsighted motives are not in the best interest of the public welfare. The proposed sign does not 
meet the findings for a variance and therefore Staff is not in support of this application. 
 
ALTERNATIVES; IMPLICATIONS OF ALTERNATIVES                                    
1. The Planning Commission can concur with staff and deny the variance for the proposed sign. 

This action would result in applicant not being able to installan additional freestanding sign 
for King Egg Roll restaurant.   The applicant may appeal the decision to the City Council.  

 
2. The Planning Commission can continue the item, directing Staff to work with the property 

owner on a new design of the proposed sign.   
 
3. The Planning Commission can deny the variance and direct Staff to work with the 

applicant/property owner on the creation of an interim sign program for the Serra Center. 
 
4. The Planning Commission can deny the variance and direct Staff to work with the applicant 

on redesigning the existing shared freestanding sign for the Travel Lodge and King Egg Roll 
restaurant.  

 
5. The Planning Commission can, at its discretion, add, modify or delete provisions of the 

proposed project or conditions.  
This action would result in any modifications being incorporated accordingly. 

 
6. The Planning Commission can direct staff to draft a resolution for approval . 

This action would result in the continuation of the item to the next Planning Commission 
meeting with the appropriate Resolution for approval. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT the Planning Commission close the public hearing after 
hearing testimony and adopt Resolution No. 12-040 denying Variance No. VA12-0002. 
 
Attachments: 

A. Resolution No. 12-040 
B. June 14, 1967 ‘S’ Zone Permit Plans for Free Standing Sign 
C. 1989 and 1990 Staff Report with meeting minutes and plans 
D. Violation letter for abandoned sign and pole, 2010 
E. Letter from applicant 
F. Purposed Project Plans 

 
 



ATTACHMENT A. 

RESOLUTION NO. 12-040 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MILPITAS, 
CALIFORNIA, DENYING VARIANCE NO. VA12-0002, KING EGG ROLL SIGN, TO 

ALLOW AN ADDITIONAL FREESTANDING SIGN, LOCATED AT 422 W 
CALAVERAS BLVD 

 
WHEREAS, on September 12, 2012, an application was submitted by Khanh Bui, 755 

N. 10th Street #180, San Jose, CA 95112, requesting a variance to allow an additional 
freestanding sign for King Egg Roll located at 422 W Calaveras Blvd.  The property is located 
within the General Commercial Zoning District (APN: 086-07-034); and 
 

WHEREAS, on October 24, 2012, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public 
hearing on the subject application, and considered evidence presented by City staff, the 
applicant, and other interested parties. 
 

NOW THEREFORE, the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby finds, 
determines and resolves as follows: 

 
Section 1: The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein by 

reference. 
 
Section 2: The project is inconsistent with the General Plan Policy 2.a-1-23 (requiring 

development in the Midtown area to conform to the adopted design guidelines/requirements 
contained in the Midtown Specific Plan), in that the design of the proposed monument sign does 
not meet the following Midtown Specific Plan standards because: 

 
a. The sign includes a cabinet sign design, which is prohibited by the Specific Plan; and 
 
b. The sign is not designed to complement the architectural style and setting of the 

restaurant or shopping center; 
 
c. The sign is not constructed of high-quality materials such as metal, stone or wood; and 
 
d. The sign is not a part of a coordinated signage plan for multi-tenant buildings. 
 

Section 3: The proposed sign is inconsistent with the Zoning Ordinance Development Standards 
in that: 
 
a.The applicant requests to allow two (2) freestanding signs for the property where the Ordinance 
allows one (1) monument sign per property; and 
 
b. The design of the sign does not meet the Design Guidelines in Section 24.03(C) of the City’s 
Sign Ordinance: 
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i. The sign is not compatible with materials, architecture, design and continuity of other signs 
on the restaurant; and 

 
ii. The impact of other immediate signs in terms of visibility, legibility, and scale creates 

unnecessary clutter; and 
 
iii. The proposed sign as it relates to other signs in the area, will create additional light 

sources, competition and interference of light sources; and 
 
iv. The proposed sign’s height as it relates to the building it serves is out of scale; and 
 
v. The proposed sign adds unnecessary additional quantity of signs to an existing shopping 

center since there is already an existing freestanding sign for the business in operation; and 
 
vi. The proposed sign will reduce and substantially negate the visibility of the existing 

freestanding sign for the motel. 
 
c.  The applicant applied for a variance to allow for more than one (1) monument sign on this 

property.  The project is inconsistent with the following findings: (XI-10-57.06).    
  
i. Special conditions and extraordinary circumstances applicable to the property involved or 
its intended uses, which were not created by the owner or tenant, and which do not apply 
generally to other properties with the same land use exist that do not allow the site or 
business to achieve the goals and objective of this Chapter for adequate business 
identification.  

 
(1) The property was approved for one shared freestanding sign with additional signage 
to be mounted over the entryway for each building.  It is not believed that this property 
has an extraordinary circumstance that does not allow the business to achieve the goals of 
business identification. 

 
ii. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the City of Milpitas the sign ordinance will result 
in unnecessary hardship inconsistent with the spirit and intent of the Sign Ordinance. 

 
(2) The business owner has no current hardship since the business already has a very 
visible freestanding sign on-premise. 
 

iii.The granting of the variance is not contrary to the intent of the General Plan, Zoning or 
Sign Ordinance, or any applicable Specific Plan and will not be contrary to, nor materially 
detrimental to public interest and welfare, or injurious to conforming signs in the City. 

 
(3) The proposed sign is contrary to the intent of the General Plan, Zoning Sign 
Ordinance and Midtown Specific Plan in that it does not meet the development standards 
and or design guidelines. 
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a. The variance to be granted is one that will require the least modification of the prescribed 
regulation, and the minimum variance that will accomplish that purpose. 

 
(4) Modifications to regulations would allow a third  monument sign for this property 
where only  one (1) monument sign pursuant to the code is allowed. The design of the 
sign uses low-quality materials and design that is contrary to the design guidelines stated 
in the City’s Sign Ordinance. 
 

b. The granting of a variance is not considered a grant of special privileges inconsistent with 
the limitations of other similarly situated properties.   
 
(5) Granting the use of the abandoned sign would be a special privilege for the property 
in that it will allow the applicant more signage then other properties, and to use materials 
and design that are inconsistent with the Design Guidelines and Standards of the City’s 
Sign Ordinance. 
 
Section 4: The proposed sign is inconsistent with the Midtown Specific Plan 

Development Standards and guidelines: 
 
a. The sign includes a cabinet sign design, which is prohibited; and 
 
b. The sign is not designed to complement the architectural style and setting of the 

restaurant or shopping center; 
 
c. The sign is not constructed of high-quality materials such as metal, stone or wood; and 
 
d. The sign is not a part of a coordinated signage plan for multi-tenant buildings. 
 
 
Section 5: The Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas hereby  denies  

VARIANCE NO. VA12-0002, King Egg Roll Freestanding Sign, subject to the above Findings,. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning Commission of the City of 
Milpitas on October 24, 2012. 
 

 
Chair 

 
TO WIT: 
 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following resolution was duly adopted at a regular meeting of 
the Planning Commission of the City of Milpitas on October 24, 2012, and carried by the 
following roll call vote:  
 

COMMISSIONER AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN 
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COMMISSIONER AYES NOES ABSENT ABSTAIN 

Lawrence Ciardella     

John Luk     

Rajeev Madnawat     

Sudhir Mandal     

Zeya Mohsin     

Gurdev Sandhu     

Steve Tao     

Garry Barbadillo     
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